FGS Food Grade
Secondary Cleaner
Installation, Operation &
Maintenance Manual
EC1935/2004
Patents: www.flexco.com/patents
2	 FGS Food Grade Secondary Cleaner

A minimum of 3 mounting bolts is required
for each mounting plate. Drill mounting holes
and assemble FGS in position as previously
described.
4.	 Proceed to Section 5.
14	 FGS Food Grade Secondary Cleaner
Section 4 – Installation Instructions (continued)
Primary Replacement Blades
DESCRIPTION
ORDERING
NUMBER
ITEM
CODE
WT.
KGS.
305mm (12") Blue Blade FGB-BL3-12/305 56531 0,1
457mm (18") Blue Blade FGB-BL3-18/457 56532 0,2
610mm (24") Blue Blade FGB-BL3-24/610 56533 0,3
762mm (30") Blue Blade FGB-BL3-30/762 56534 0,4
914mm (36") Blue Blade FGB-BL3-36/914 56535 0,4
1067mm (42") Blue Blade FGB-BL3-42/1067 56536 0,5
1219mm (48") Blue Blade FGB-BL3-48/1219 56537 0,5
305mm (12") White Blade FGB-W3-12/305 56540 0,1
457mm (18") White Blade FGB-W3-18/457 56541 0,2
610mm (24") White Blade FGB-W3-24/610 56542 0,3
762mm (30") White Blade FGB-W3-30/762 56543 0,4
914mm (36") White Blade FGB-W3-36/914 56544 0,4
1067mm (42" White Blade FGB-W3-42/1067 56545 0,5
1219mm (48") White Blade FGB-W3-48/1219 56546 0,5
305mm (12") Metal Detectable Blade FGB-MD3-12/305 56558 0,1
457mm (18") Metal Detectable Blade FGB-MD3-18/457 56559 0,2
610mm (24") Metal Detectable Blade FGB-MD3-24/610 56560 0,3
762mm (30") Metal Detectable Blade FGB-MD3-30/762 56561 0,4
914mm (36") Metal Detectable Blade FGB-MD3-36/914 56562 0,4
1067mm (42" Metal Detectable Blade FGB-MD3-42/1067 56563 0,5
1219mm (48") Metal Detectable Blade FGB-MD3-48/1219 56564 0,5
15
Section 5 - Pre-Operation Checklist and Testing
•	 Recheck that all fasteners are tightened properly.
•	 Check the blade angle of attack.

Cleaner over-tensioned Decrease tension incrementally and reevaluate
Sticky material is overburdening cleaner Increase tension incrementally and reevaluate
Blade angle of attack Confirm location of blade bar is equal on both reaction arms
22	 FGS Food Grade Secondary Cleaner
Section 8 - Replacement Parts and Specifications
Replacement Parts List
FGS FOOD GRADE SECONDARY CLEANER
REPLACEMENT BLADES
REF BLADE WIDTH
ORDERING
NUMBER
ITEM
CODE
1
Blue Blades
305mm (12") FGB-BL2-12/305 RPL BLADE BLUE 57100
457mm (18") FGB-BL2-18/457 RPL BLADE BLUE 57101
610mm (24") FGB-BL2-24/610 RPL BLADE BLUE 57102
762mm (30") FGB-BL2-30/762 RPL BLADE BLUE 57103
914mm (36") FGB-BL2-36/914 RPL BLADE BLUE 57104
1067mm (42") FGB-BL2-42/1067 RPL BLADE BLUE 57105
1219mm (48") FGB-BL2-48/1219 RPL BLADE BLUE 57106
1372mm (54") FGB-BL2-54/1372 RPL BLADE BLUE 57107
1524mm (60") FGB-BL2-60/1524 RPL BLADE BLUE 57108
1676mm (66") FGB-BL2-66/1676 RPL BLADE BLUE 57109
1828mm (72") FGB-BL2-72/1828 RPL BLADE BLUE 57110
1981mm (78") FGB-BL2-78/1981 RPL BLADE BLUE 57111
2134mm (84") FGB-BL2-84/2134 RPL BLADE BLUE 57112
White Blades
305mm (12") FGB-W2-12/305 RPL BLADE WHT 57120
457mm (18") FGB-W2-18/457 RPL BLADE WHT 57121
610mm (24") FGB-W2-24/610 RPL BLADE WHT 57122
762mm (30") FGB-W2-30/762 RPL BLADE WHT 57123
914mm (36") FGB-W2-36/914 RPL BLADE WHT 57124
1067mm (42") FGB-W2-42/1067 RPL BLADE WHT 57125
1219mm (48") FGB-W2-48/1219 RPL BLADE WHT 57126
1372mm (54") FGB-W2-54/1372 RPL BLADE WHT 57127
1524mm (60") FGB-W2-60/1524 RPL BLADE WHT 57128
1676mm (66") FGB-W2-66/1676 RPL BLADE WHT 57129
1828mm (72") FGB-W2-72/1828 RPL BLADE WHT 57130
1981mm (78") FGB-W2-78/1981 RPL BLADE WHT 57131
2134mm (84") FGB-W2-84/2134 RPL BLADE WHT 57132
REF BLADE WIDTH
ORDERING
NUMBER
ITEM
CODE
1
Metal Detectable Blades
305mm (12") FGB-MD2-12/305 RPL BLD MTL DT 57140
457mm (18") FGB-MD2-18/457 RPL BLD MTL DT 57141
610mm (24") FGB-MD2-24/610 RPL BLD MTL DT 57142
762mm (30") FGB-MD2-30/762 RPL BLD MTL DT 57143
914mm (36") FGB-MD2-36/914 RPL BLD MTL DT 57144
1067mm (42") FGB-MD2-42/1067 RPL BLD MTL DT 57145
1219mm (48") FGB-MD2-48/1219 RPL BLD MTL DT 57146
1372mm (54") FGB-MD2-54/1372 RPL BLD MTL DT 57147
1524mm (60") FGB-MD2-60/1524 RPL BLD MTL DT 57148
1676mm (66") FGB-MD2-66/1676 RPL BLD MTL DT 57149
1828mm (72") FGB-MD2-72/1828 RPL BLD MTL DT 57150
1981mm (78") FGB-MD2-78/1981 RPL BLD MTL DT 57151
2134mm (84") FGB-MD2-84/2134 RPL BLD MTL DT 57152
Dual Durometer Blades
305mm (12") FGB-MDDD3-12/305 56549
457mm (18") FGB-MDDD3-18/457 56550
610mm (24") FGB-MDDD3-24/610 56551
762mm (30") FGB-MDDD3-30/762 56552
914mm (36") FGB-MDDD3-36/914 56553
1067mm (42") FGB-MDDD3-42/1067 56554
1219mm (48") FGB-MDDD3-48/1219 56555
1372mm (54") FGB-MDDD3S-54/1372 RPL BLD MDDD 57173
1524mm (60") FGB-MDDD3S-60/1524 RPL BLD MDDD 57174
1676mm (66") FGB-MDDD3S-66/1676 RPL BLD MDDD 57175
1828mm (72") FGB-MDDD3S-72/1828 RPL BLD MDDD 57176
1981mm (78") FGB-MDDD3S-78/1981 RPL BLD MDDD 57177
2134mm (84") FGB-MDDD3S-84/2134 RPL BLD MDDD 57178
6
6
4
4a

ORDERING
NUMBER
ITEM
CODE
-
"A" Tensioner - Left FGTC-TWA TENSIONER WELDMENT A 106279
"B" Tensioner - Right FGTC-TWB TENSIONER WELDMENT B 106280
FGS FOOD GRADE SECONDARY CLEANER
REPLACEMENT PARTS
REF DESCRIPTION
ORDERING
NUMBER
ITEM
CODE
2
762mm (30") Shaft FGS-S-30/762 REPL SHAFT 57180
914mm (36") Shaft FGS-S-36/914 REPL SHAFT 57181
1067mm (42") Shaft FGS-S-42/1067 REPL SHAFT 57182
1219mm (48") Shaft FGS-S-48/1219 REPL SHAFT 57183
1372mm (54") Shaft FGS-S-54/1372 REPL SHAFT 57184
1524mm (60") Shaft FGS-S-60/1524 REPL SHAFT 57185
1676mm (66") Shaft FGS-S-66/1676 REPL SHAFT 57186
1981mm (78") Shaft FGS-S-78/1981 REPL SHAFT 57187
2134mm (84") Shaft FGS-S-84/2134 REPL SHAFT 57188
2286mm (90") Shaft FGS-S-90/2286 REPL SHAFT 57189
2438mm (96") Shaft FGS-S-96/2438 REPL SHAFT 57190
2591mm (102") Shaft FGS-S-102/2591 REPL SHAFT 57191
2743mm (108") Shaft FGS-S-108/2743 REPL SHAFT 57192
3
457mm (18") Blade Support Bar FGS-B-18/457 REPL BAR 57200
610mm (24") Blade Support Bar FGS-B-24/610 REPL BAR 57201
762mm (30") Blade Support Bar FGS-B-30/762 REPL BAR 57202
914mm (36") Blade Support Bar FGS-B-36/914 REPL BAR 57203
1067mm (42") Blade Support Bar FGS-B-42/1067 REPL BAR 57204
1219mm (48") Blade Support Bar FGS-B-48/1219 REPL BAR 57205
1372mm (54") Blade Support Bar FGS-B-54/1372 REPL BAR 57206
1524mm (60") Blade Support Bar FGS-B-60/1524 REPL BAR 57207
1676mm (66") Blade Support Bar FGS-B-66/1676 REPL BAR 57208
1829mm (72") Blade Support Bar FGS-B-72/1829 REPL BAR 57209
1981mm (78") Blade Support Bar FGS-B-78/1981 REPL BAR 57210
2134mm (84") Blade Support Bar FGS-B-84/2134 REPL BAR 57211
2286mm (90") Blade Support Bar FGS-B-90/2286 REPL BAR 57212
FGS FOOD GRADE SECONDARY CLEANER
REPLACEMENT HARDWARE
REF DESCRIPTION
ORDERING